## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:     ASJGNMENT       CONVEYING PARTY DATA <ul> <li></li></ul>	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
Name       Execution Date         GLOBAL D, LLC.       02/14/2013         RECEIVING PARTY DATA	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CLOBAL D, LLC.       02/14/2013         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       RAKUTEN, INC.         Street Address:       4-12-3 Higashishinagawa         City:       Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo         State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6       Image: Comparison of the state of the st	CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	·		
CLOBAL D, LLC.       02/14/2013         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       RAKUTEN, INC.         Street Address:       4-12-3 Higashishinagawa         City:       Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo         State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6       Image: Comparison of the state of the st		N	lame	Execution Date	
Name:       RAKUTEN, INC.         Street Address:       [412-3 Higashishinagawa         City:       Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo         State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total:       6         Property Type       Number         Patent Number:       6 138907         Patent Number:       6 215891         Patent Number:       6 226306         Patent Number:       6 859436         Patent Number:       6 865156         Patent Number:       6 978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         8587156838         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Pettert Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123	GLOBAL D, LLC.			02/14/2013	
Street Address:       4-12-3 Higashishinagawa         City:       Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo         State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6         Property Type       Number         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         Statises         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156938         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Adtress Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
City:       Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo         State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6       Image: Comparison of the state of the stat	Name:	RAKUTEN, INC.			
State/Country:       JAPAN         Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123	Street Address:	4-12-3 Higashishina			
Postal Code:       140-0002         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6         Property Type       Number         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156938         Correspondente Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	City:	Shinagawa-ku, Tok	-ku, Tokyo		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6         Property Type       Number         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123	State/Country:	JAPAN			
Property Type       Number         Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         S887156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:         Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:         14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Postal Code:	Code: 140-0002			
Patent Number:       6138907         Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         8587156938         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156838         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         PATENT		S Total: 6			
Patent Number:       6215891         Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         S587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         PATENT	Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:       6226306         Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         8587156938         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:         14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number:		6138907		
Patent Number:       6859436         Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:         S587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number:		6215891		
Patent Number:       6865156         Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         Attorners         Attorner:         14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number:	62263	306		
Patent Number:       6978020         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:         14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number: 6		6859436		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number: 68		6865156		
Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be servia US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NURER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	Patent Number: 6978		020		
Fax Number:       8587156938         Correspondence will be servia US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NURER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN					
Correspondence will be servia US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN	CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Phone:       8587156858         Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN					
Email:       docketing@masuvalley.com         Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN         PATENT			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful		
Correspondent Name:       Peter Martinez, Masuvalley & Partners         Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN         PATENT					
Address Line 1:       9635 Granite Ridge Drive         Address Line 2:       Suite 100         Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN         PATENT					
Address Line 2: Suite 100 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN PATENT					
Address Line 4:       San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92123         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN         PATENT					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14015-802US_GLD-RAKUTEN PATENT			LIFORNIA 92123		
	502231330			PATENT REEL: 029812 FRAME: 0794	

Total Attachments: 2

source=14015-801US\_ExecutedAssignment\_GLD-Rakuten#page1.tif source=14015-801US\_ExecutedAssignment\_GLD-Rakuten#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Global D, LLC.</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, a corporation having its principal place of business at 2-1-16 Kita-Ueno, MY Bldg., Suite 701, Taito-ku, Tokyo, 110-0014, Japan, is, by virtue of assignments recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the invention(s) described and claimed in the following:

- 1. United States Letters Patent No.: 6,138,907 Entitled: "ELECTRONIC TRANSACTION PROCESSING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING SAME"
- 2. United States Letters Patent No.: 6,215,891 Entitled: "EYE IMAGE RECOGNITION METHOD EYE IMAGE SELECTION METHOD AND SYSTEM THEREFOR"
- United States Letters Patent No.: 6,226,306
   Entitled: "DATA TRANSMISSION RATE CONTROL USING A TRANSMISSION CONTROL SCHEME SUITABLE FOR SUBBANDS FORMING AN ENTIRE BAND"
- 4. United States Letters Patent No.: 6,859,436 Entitled: "BANDWIDTH CONTROL METHOD, CELL TRANSMITTING APPARATUS, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM"
- 5. United States Letters Patent No.: 6,865,156 Entitled: "BANDWIDTH CONTROL METHOD, CELL RECEIVING APPARATUS, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM"
- 6. United States Letters Patent No.: 6,978,020
   Entitled: "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTING DIGITAL CONTENT"

WHEREAS, <u>Rakuten, Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Japan and having its principal place of business at <u>4-12-3</u> <u>Higashishinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, 140-0002, Japan</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest as held by ASSIGNOR in, to and under the said Letters Patents, and the inventions embodied therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: be it known that in consideration of a prior payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns,

## PATENT REEL: 029812 FRAME: 0796

and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent(s) and the invention(s) therein, for the full term of the said Patents and any subsequent patens thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ASSIGNOR has bereunto set hand and seal this <u>14</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2013</u>.

Assignor:

Global D, LLC.

Signature of Representative:

Name:

Tsuyoshi Masutani

Tide:

**RECORDED: 02/14/2013** 

Member

### PATENT REEL: 029812 FRAME: 0797